k| Legislative Council,
"4/ state of Delaware

? j) Office of the Registrar of Regulations,

CHAPTER 149
FORMERLY
SENATE BILL NO. 33
AS AMENDED BY
SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 2

AN ACT TO AMEND THE MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT, TITLE 24, CHAPTER 17 OF THE DELAWARE
CODE RELATING TO LICENSURE OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

Amend 81773(c)(1) of Title 24 of the Delaware Code by striking that subsection in its entirety and
replacing it with the following:

“(c)(1) The Board, in conjunction with the Regulatory Council for Physician Assistants, shall suspend,
revoke, or restrict the license of a physician assistant or take disciplinary action or other action against a physician
assistant for engaging in unprofessional conduct as defined in 8 1731(b) of this title; or for the inability to render
delegated medical acts with reasonable skill or safety to patients because of the physician assistant's physical,
mental, or emotional illness or incompetence, including but not limited to deterioration through the aging process, or
loss of motor skills, or excessive use of drugs, including alcohol; or for representing himself or herself as a
physician, or for knowingly allowing himself or herself to be represented as a physician; for failing to report in
writing to the Board within 30 days of becoming aware of any physician, physician assistant, or healthcare provider
who the licensee reasonably believes has engaged in unprofessional conduct as defined in § 1731(b) of this title or is
unable to act with reasonable skill or safety to patients because of the physician’s, physician assistant's, or other
healthcare provider’s physical, mental, or emotional illness or incompetence, including but not limited to
deterioration through the aging process, or loss of motor skills, or excessive use of drugs, including alcohol for
failing to report child abuse and neglect as required by & 903 of Title 16. The license of any physician assistant who
is convicted of a felony sexual offense shall be revoked. Disciplinary action or other action undertaken against a
physician assistant must be in accordance with the procedures, including appeal procedures, applicable to
disciplinary actions against physicians pursuant to Subchapter IV of this chapter, except that a hearing panel for a
complaint against a physician assistant consists of 3 unbiased members of the Regulatory Council, the 3 members
being 2 physician assistant members and 1 physician or pharmacist member if practicable.

A person reporting or testifying in any proceeding as a result of making a report pursuant to this section is
immune from claim, suit, liability, damages, or any other recourse, civil or criminal, so long as the person acted in
good faith and without gross or wanton negligence; good faith being presumed until proven otherwise, and gross or
wanton negligence required to be shown by the complainant.”.

Approved July 25, 2011
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